HARRIS & ELIZA

KEMPNER

FUND
CEitablished ¢ P40

DOLLARS DISTRIBUTED BY PROGRAM AREA
$2,033,680

11%

B Arts and Humanities
Community Development
Environment
Preservation

M Education

M Health

MW Jeane B. Kempner Fellowships

W Human Services

11% 13%
Arts and Humanities 220,486
Community Development 331,000
Environment 72,500
Preservation 111,282
Education 269,825
Health 229,672
Jeane B. Kempner Fellowships 296,167
Human Services 502,748
Total 2,033,680

The Harris and Eliza Kempner Fund has a program which provides individual directors and
advisors with the opportunity to direct grants that are reflective of his or her own unique charitable
interests. This comprises a small amount of the Fund's overall grantmaking budget, and these
awards do not necessarily reflect the Fund's areas of focused grantmaking. The Fund, its directors
and advisors, neither solicit nor accept applications for these discretionary grants.



HARRIS & ELIZA

KEMPNER

FUND
Eitablished ¥ P40

Grantee Organization + City, State
Project Title

Arts and Humanities
Artpace San Antonio - San Antonio, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

The Bryan Museum - Galveston, TX
Project: Transportation and admission fees for children

Fractured Atlas - Galveston, TX
Project: 3-day film festival and conference in Galveston

Galveston Arts Center - Galveston, TX
Operations

Operations: Emergency Matching Grant
Operations: Director Discretion

Galveston Ballet - Galveston, TX
Program: Dance In Schools

The Galveston Symphony Orchestra - Galveston, TX
Operations

The Grand 1894 Opera House - Galveston, TX
IMO Jennifer L. Ezell

Operations: Director Discretion

Operations: 2018 and 2019

Island Etc. - Galveston, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

The University of North Texas - Denton, Texas
Project: Digitizing and Preserving Kempner Family Papers via the portal of Texas History

Yad Vashem - New York, NY
Operations: Director Discretion
Total Arts and Humanities (13 approved)

Community Development
Better Parks for Galveston - Galveston, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

Congregation B'nai Israel - Galveston, TX
Operations: Director Discretion
Capital: Showers and building repairs

Downtown Revitalization Committee - Galveston, TX
Operations: Director Discretion
Operations

Family Promise of Yellowstone Valley - Billings, MT
Operations: Director Discretion

Family Service, Inc. - Billings, MT
Capital Campaign: Director Discretion

Year
Approved

2018

2017

2017

2018
2018
2018

2017

2017

2018
2018
2017

2018

2017

2018

2018

2018
2017

2018
2017

2018

2018

Total
Grant Amount

1,000

10,000

5,000

25,000
15,000
3,000

8,000

12,000

2,986
500
90,000

2,000

375,000

1,000

1,000

1,500
400,000

1,000
20,000

1,000

2,000

2018
Allocation

1,000

10,000

5,000

25,000
15,000
3,000

4,000

6,000

2,986
500
45,000

2,000

100,000

1,000
$220,486

1,000

1,500
175,000

1,000
20,000

1,000

2,000

"To further the vision and heritage of the Kempner family's commitment to philanthropy and sense of responsibility to society"



Grantee Organization + City, State
Project Title

Community Development
Galveston Club - Galveston, TX
Capital: Clubhouse Renovations

Galveston Island Humane Society, Inc. - Galveston, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

Gulf Coast Center - League City, TX
Project: Circulator bus route service

Paws for Heroes - Houston, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

Rosenberg Library - Galveston, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

Seeding Galveston - Galveston, TX
Operations

Operations: Director Discretion

Operations: Urban farms and compost pickup

United Way of Galveston - Galveston, TX
Project: Vision Galveston
Total Community Development (16 approved)

Education
Ambassador Preparatory Academy - Galveston, TX
Project: Field trips to Galveston Opera House

Carnegie Center for Literacy and Learning - Lexington, KY
Jennifer L. Ezell Fund

Comp-U-Dot - Houston, TX
Operations: Computer donation and after school programming for underserved youth on

East End Preschool - Galveston, TX
Operations and teacher required training

Galveston Bay - Galveston, TX
Operations and Hip to Habitat program in GISD

Galveston College Foundation - Galveston, TX
Director Discretion: Lynn Levin Cantini Nursing Endowment

Galveston ISD Educational Foundation - Galveston, TX
Operations and Programs

Holy Family Catholic School - Galveston, TX
Project: Toward library books to update collection

Kids4Kids - San Antonio, TX
Operations: Director Discretion
Program: Scholarships to childhood cancer survivors

Literacy Council of Fort Bend County - Sugarland, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

Literacy San Antonio - San Antonio, TX
Project: SA Reads

Year
Approved

2018

2018

2017

2018

2018

2018
2018
2017

2018

2017

2018

2017

2018

2017

2018

2017

2017

2018
2017

2018

2017

Total
Grant Amount

10,000

1,000

85,000

1,000

1,000

15,000
1,500
30,000

25,000

7,000

4,000

20,000

5,000

30,000

3,000

80,000

5,000

1,000
7,000

1,000

10,000

2018
Allocation

10,000

1,000

45,000

1,000

1,000

15,000
1,500
30,000

25,000
$331,000

7,000

4,000

20,000

5,000

30,000

3,000

40,000

5,000

1,000
7,000

1,000

10,000

"To further the vision and heritage of the Kempner family's commitment to philanthropy and sense of responsibility to society"



Grantee Organization + City, State Year Total 2018

Project Title Approved Grant Amount  Allocation
Education

Moody Early Childhood Center - Galveston, TX

Operations 2017 40,000 40,000

NIA Cultural Center - Galveston, TX
Operations: Freedom School 2017 80,000 40,000

O'Connell College Preparatory School - Galveston, TX
Program: Tuition Assistance 2017 8,000 8,000

Project Graduation, Inc. - Galveston, TX
Project Graduation 2018 2018 1,500 1,500

Rosenberg Library - Galveston, TX
Project: Galveston Reads 2017 5,500 5,500

San Antonio Botanical Garden - San Antonio, TX
Project: SAReads End-of School celebration 2018 1,325 1,325

Satori, Inc. - Galveston, TX
Operations: Director Discretion 2018 1,500 1,500
Scholarships 2017 15,000 7,500

Sea Star Base Galveston - Galveston, TX
Program: Stem2Stern Field trips for Galveston students 2017 16,000 16,000

SMART Family Literacy, Inc. - Galveston, TX
Operations: Outreach and Vegetable Education 2017 8,000 8,000

Texas Freedom Network Education Fund - Austin, TX

Campaign for unbiased, accurate textbooks 2017 7,500 7,500
Total Education (23 approved) $269,825
Environment

The Artist Boat - Galveston, TX

Operations 2018 15,000 15,000
Operations and land acquisition 2017 30,000 30,000

Galveston Bay Foundation - Houston, TX
Green Project: Oyster Shell Recycling Program 2018 8,000 8,000

Galveston Island Nature Tourism Council - Galveston, TX
Project: FeatherFest 2018 and 2019 2017 14,000 7,000

Turtle Island Restoration Network - Forest Knolls, CA

Operations: Turtle Recovery program on the Island 2017 12,500 12,500
Total Environment (5 approved) 572,500
Health

Family Service Center of Galveston County - Galveston, TX

Preventing and addressing adverse Childhood experiences 2018 60,000 30,000

Galveston County Food Bank - Texas City, TX
Program: Food assistance to Galveston Island families 2018 19,000 19,000

Galveston County Mutual Assistance Partnership - Texas City, TX
Operations 2018 10,000 10,000

Galveston's Own Farmers Market - Galveston, TX
Operations: Program expansion 2018 10,000 10,000

"To further the vision and heritage of the Kempner family's commitment to philanthropy and sense of responsibility to society"



Grantee Organization + City, State
Project Title

Health
Jane's Due Process, Inc. - Austin, TX
Project: Social media outreach to targeted population

NAMI Gulf Coast - Alvin, TX
Operations

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast - Houston, TX
Operations

Planned Parenthood of South Texas - San Antonio, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

Prevent Blindness Texas - Houston, TX
Program: Healthy Eyes

The Rose - Houston, TX
Program: Free or low cost breast health care services to Galveston County women

Shriners Hospitals for Children - Galveston, TX
Operations: Tissue Bank

Special Olympics Texas Gulf Coast - Webster, TX
Operations

St. Vincent's Hope Clinic - Galveston, TX
Operations

Teen Health Center - Galveston, TX
Teen Health Psychiatry

Woodley House, Inc. - Washington, DC
Operations: Director Discretion
Total Health (15 approved)

Jeane B. Kempner Fellowships - Galveston, TX
The University of Texas Medical Branch

Fellowship (1 approved)

Human Services
Advocacy Center for Children of Galveston County - Galveston, TX
Operations: Forensic Interviewing Program

Alcohol Drug Abuse Women's Center - Galveston, TX
Operations

Boys and Girls Clubs of Greater Houston - Houston, TX
Operations: Johnny Mitchell Branch

Casa of Lexington - Lexington, KY
IMO Jennifer L. Ezell

Catholic Charities - Galveston, TX

Operations: Galveston Basic Needs and Self-Sufficiency program
Child Advocates of Fort Bend County - Rosenberg, TX
Operations

Christus Foundation for Health Care - Houston, TX
Operations: Our Daily Bread

Year
Approved

2018

2017

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

Total
Grant Amount

5,500

30,000

20,000

1,000

8,000

5,000

10,000

7,000

10,000

76,172

3,000

30,000

25,000

45,000

2,000

40,000

10,000

50,000

2018
Allocation

5,500

15,000

20,000

1,000

8,000

5,000

10,000

7,000

10,000

76,172

3,000
$229,672

$296,167

15,000

25,000

45,000

2,000

40,000

10,000

50,000

"To further the vision and heritage of the Kempner family's commitment to philanthropy and sense of responsibility to society"



Grantee Organization + City, State
Project Title

Human Services

Court Appointed Special Advocate of Galveston County, Inc. - Texas City, TX

Project: Recruit, Screen, Train and Supervise Volunteers

Family Promise of Yellowstone Valley - Billings, MT
Operations: Director Discretion

Galveston County Adoption Day - Galveston, TX
Galveston Adoption Day 2018

Galveston County Food Bank - Texas City, TX
Operations: Director Discretion

Galveston Diaper Bank - Galveston, TX
Project: Diapers for Daycare

The Galveston Islamic Center - Galveston, TX

Director Discretion: Thanksgiving dinner for Galveston Island families
Galveston Island Meals on Wheels - Galveston, TX

Program: Provision of Meals for Elderly and Homebound

Operations: Director Discretion

Galveston Island Swim Team - Galveston, TX
Operations: Learn-to-Swim Coach and Outreach program

Girl Scouts of San Jacinto Council - Houston, TX
Program: Girl Scouts on the Go - Galveston, TX

Human Services
Gulf Coast Big Brothers Big Sisters, Inc. - Galveston, TX
Operations

KickStart Kids - Houston, TX
Program: Karate program at Central Middle School in Galveston

Libbie's Place - Galveston, TX
Operations: Matching Grant

On the Road Lending - Dallas, TX

Operations: Reliable transportation for Galveston Island working families

Operations BBQ Relief - Shawnee, KS
Operations: Director Discretion

Resource and Crisis Center - Galveston, TX
Operations

The Salvation Army of Galveston - Galveston, TX
Operations
Operations: Director Discretion

Samaritan Women at the Well - Texas City, TX
Operations: Transitional Living Home

St. Vincent's House - Galveston, TX
Operations: Comprehensive Case Management

Sunshine Center, Inc. - Galveston, TX
Operations

Year

Approved

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018

2018
2018

2018

2018

2018

Total
Grant Amount

15,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

20,000

1,000

30,000

1,000

4,998

5,000

30,000

10,000

10,000

20,000

1,000

40,000

40,000
1,000

35,000

30,000

47,500

2018
Allocation

15,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

20,000

1,000

15,000

1,000

4,998

5,000

30,000

10,000

10,000

20,000

1,000

40,000

40,000
1,000

35,000

30,000

23,750

"To further the vision and heritage of the Kempner family's commitment to philanthropy and sense of responsibility to society"



Grantee Organization + City, State Year Total
Project Title Approved Grant Amount

Human Services

Tahirih Justice Center - Houston, TX

Operations: Protecting Immigrant Women and Girls Fleeing Violence 2018 10,000
Total Human Services (30 approved)

Preservation
The Galveston Center for Transportation and Commerce - Galveston, TX

Operations: Director Discretion 2018 1,000

Galveston Historical Foundation - Galveston, TX

Garten Verein Repairs 2018 30,282
Project: Hendley Performance Venue 2017 50,000
Project: Heritage Challenge 2017 30,000

Total Preservation (4 approved)

Grand Total (107 approved)

2018
Allocation

10,000
$502,748

1,000

30,282
50,000
30,000
$111,282

$2,033,680

"To further the vision and heritage of the Kempner family's commitment to philanthropy and sense of responsibility to society"



